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OPINION AND ORDER 


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of Victor Nixon (Mr. Nixon or Complainant) to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Marlane R. Chestnut, issued December 23, 2011, in the above-captioned proceeding.  No Reply Exceptions were filed.

History of the Proceeding

On September 29, 2011, Mr. Nixon filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Commission against West Penn Power Company (West Penn) stating in full:

West Penn has been complicit and had continued to allow, since October 2009, power transmission lines that they own and operate to emit pulsed modulated electromagnetic microwave radiation at levels which exceed [Federal Communications Commission (FCC)] regulated and mandated thresholds and limits.

Complaint at 6.  As relief, Mr. Nixon requested that:

West Penn Power, their affiliates and business associates must cease all operations and remove all equipment that are/is causing electromagnetic microwave radiation to be emitted from their power transmission lines such that all pulsed modulated electromagnetic microwave radiation emissions cease.

That the PA PUC conducts [sic] a population damage survey throughout Pennsylvania, compensating those individuals damaged by West Penn Power et al. operations at a monetary level yet to be determined by the PA PUC.

That PA PUC advises all other states’ PUC’s [sic] of this FCC regulatory abuse such that they may take steps to rectify said problems themselves.

West Penn Power pays [sic] me compensatory and restoration damages at the minimum level of $10,000,000 ([t]en million dollars).

Id. 

On October 24, 2011, West Penn filed an Answer (Answer) that denied the material assertions of the Complaint, and noted that the alleged noise complained of by the Complainant has been thoroughly investigated by West Penn and found to be without merit.  By way of further answer, West Penn incorporated by reference its Answer filed March 23, 2011, at Docket C-2011-2228810.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  	On March 2, 2011, Mr. Nixon filed a Formal Complaint against West Penn at Docket No. C-2011-2228810, wherein he claimed that the transmission line owned and operated by West Penn emitted a low-frequency noise in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The Complaint also alleged that there was a “major problem” with Allegheny Power’s transmission lines in western Pennsylvania, and offered his services, at a cost to be determined, as a consulting engineer.  After a hearing that included the presentation of expert testimony by West Penn, ALJ Mark A. Hoyer issued an Initial Decision on August 8, 2011, which denied the Complaint for the failure of the Complainant to sustain his burden of proof.  No Exceptions were filed to ALJ Hoyer’s Initial Decision, which became final by Commission Final Order entered September 30, 2011.  Findings of Fact Nos. 5-7, I.D. at 3.  ] 


Also on October 24, 2011, West Penn filed Preliminary Objections asserting that the Complaint should be dismissed based on lack of subject-matter jurisdiction and the application of both res judicata and collateral estoppel.  West Penn argued that the instant Complaint is the same cause of action as the Complaint filed by Mr. Nixon against West Penn at Docket C-2011-2228810.  

On November 26, 2011, Mr. Nixon filed an untimely Response to West Penn’s Answer and Preliminary Objections (Response).[footnoteRef:2]  In his Response, Mr. Nixon explained that the instant Complaint is not about audible noise, which was the subject of the Complaint at C-2011-2228810.  Mr. Nixon averred, inter alia, that West Penn has allowed its transmission lines to emit modulated electromagnetic microwave radiation at levels which exceed Federal Communications Commission (FCC) “regulated and mandated thresholds and limits.”  Response at 1.  Mr. Nixon noted that he has two formal complaints pending with the FCC regarding this matter.  Id. at 3.    [2:  	We note that Section 5.63(a) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.36(a), states that replies to answers seeking affirmative relief or to new matter shall be filed with the Commission and served within twenty days of service of the answer.  Section 5.63(b) states that failure to file a timely reply to new matter may be deemed in default and the relevant facts in the new matter may be deemed to be admitted.  However, Section 1.2(a) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 1.2(a) states that the Commission or presiding officer at any stage of an action or proceeding may disregard an error or defect of procedure which does not affect the substantive rights of the parties.  Section 1.2(d) states that these liberal construction provisions of Section 1.2 apply particularly in proceedings involving pro se litigants.  Accordingly, we will consider Mr. Nixon’s Response. ] 


By Initial Decision issued December 23, 2011, ALJ Chestnut recommended that the Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.  I.D. at 10.  The ALJ stated, inter alia, that on its face, the Complaint is clear that what is being alleged is a violation of an unidentified regulation of the FCC, and therefore the Complaint is legally insufficient.  The ALJ submitted that, in order to be legally sufficient, a complaint must set forth an “act or thing done or about to be done or omitted to be done by the respondent in violation, or claimed violation, of a statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or regulation or order of the Commission.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.  I.D. at 5.  The ALJ concluded that, since no allegation was made in the Complaint that West Penn has violated any statute, regulation or order which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, it must be dismissed pursuant to both 52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a)(1) (lack of subject-matter jurisdiction) and § 5.101(a)(4) (legal insufficiency).  I.D. at 6. 

The ALJ also concluded that the Complaint cannot be addressed as an alleged violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501 (character of service and facilities).  The ALJ stated that the issue of whether West Penn’s operation of the transmission line violates Section 1501 of the Code was comprehensively addressed in the prior proceeding at Docket No. C-2011-2228810, and therefore is barred by application of both res judicata and collateral estoppel.  The ALJ noted that the Commission’s Final Order at C-2011-2228810 was not set aside, nullified or modified on judicial review.  I.D. at 6. 

On December 27, 2011, and January 12, 2012, Mr. Nixon filed two letters and a total of twenty-two exhibits with the Commission’s Secretary.[footnoteRef:3]  Since these letters and exhibits were filed after the Initial Decision was issued, we shall deem them to be Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  [3:  	The exhibits were submitted on two compact discs (CDs) accompanied by two cover letters.  Although the cover letters reflect the submission of eighteen exhibits numbered exhibits 9 through 26, there are actually twenty-two exhibits submitted on the two CDs.    ] 


Discussion

We note at the onset that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the Parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]In her Initial Decision, the ALJ made eight Findings of Fact and reached nine Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Upon our review of the letters and exhibits deemed to be Exceptions to the Initial Decision, we find that the Exceptions of the Complainant are not in compliance with Section 5.533(b) of our Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 5.533(b), which provides that: 
 
(b) An exception shall be stated in specific, numbered paragraphs, identify the finding of fact or conclusion of law to which exception is taken and cite relevant pages of the decision.  Supporting reasons for the exception shall follow a specific exception.

The twenty-two exhibits submitted by the Complainant following the issuance of the Initial Decision consist of, inter alia, articles and documents prepared by third parties; photographs of West Penn’s facilities; spectrum and harmonic readings recorded by the Complainant; and logs of the Complainant’s experiences.  On January 12, 2012, Mr. Nixon also submitted a cover letter with the exhibits which, inter alia, makes the following requests: 

I should invoke my Rights under the Freedom of Information Act Laws [sic] and request that West Penn Power (WPP) release to me for analysis all FCC and [Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE)] regulatory compliance documents applicable to all items of equipment presently installed, or planned for installation, to enable the operation of their BPL [Broadband over Power Line] and B-PLC [Broadband Power Line Communications] efforts.  This should include the compliance details of DC power supplies and thyristor circuits utilized in their pole-mounted fast-switching capacitor banks.

Also, invoking the above [r]ights, I request the initial install emissions/RF transmissions measurement tests documents and emissions/transmission measurement test schedules as are required by law.  Both of these items' documentation should include the actual power levels and frequencies utilized by the BPL/B-PLC connectors/injectors to enable BPL/B-PLC over WPP grid infrastructure. 

January 12 Cover Letter at 2. 

We recognize that the Complainant is appearing pro se in this proceeding.  Traditionally, we have been hesitant to rule unfavorably against pro se litigants based on technical grounds.  See, e.g., Destefano v. Peoples Natural Gas Company, 56 Pa. P.U.C. 489 (1982); Halpern v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. C‑00923950 (Order entered October 19, 1992); William Schlinder v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F-00161252 (Order entered March 26, 1993).  In our view, it is in the public interest to afford all litigants, particularly pro se litigants, with a meaningful opportunity to be heard.  However, Mr. Nixon has not submitted any statements or arguments that address the ALJ’s Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law, and particularly, has not provided any explanation of how the information presented in his exhibits might relate to the ALJ’s findings and conclusions.  In addition, Mr. Nixon is requesting information regarding West Penn’s compliance with FCC and Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineer (IEEE) standards.  As discussed infra, there is no relief which can be granted by the Commission for an alleged violation of an FCC regulation, and similarly, we are unable to address an unspecified violation of IEEE standards.  Accordingly, the Exceptions are denied for legal insufficiency and lack of subject matter jurisdiction.

In his Complaint, Mr. Nixon alleged that West Penn “has been complicit and had continued to allow” its transmission lines to emit pulsed modulated electromagnetic microwave radiation at levels which exceed FCC regulated and mandated thresholds and limits.  While Mr. Nixon is challenging the adequacy and safety of West Penn’s service and facilities, we find that the Complaint cannot be addressed as an alleged violation of 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  Section 1501 of the Code reads in pertinent part: 

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.
The Commission has exclusive jurisdiction to determine the reasonableness, adequacy and sufficiency of a public utility's services and facilities.  Elkin v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980).  Section 102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 102, defines the word "service" as:  “Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities . . . in the performance of their duties under [the Code].”  However, the Commission must possess jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of a dispute.  

As a creature of legislation, the Commission possesses only the authority the Legislature has specifically granted to it in the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S.
§§ 101, et seq.  Its jurisdiction must arise from the express language of the pertinent enabling legislation or by strong and necessary implication therefrom.  Feingold v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 477 Pa. 1, 383 A.2d 791 (1977); Allegheny County Port Auth. v. Pa. PUC, 427 Pa. 562, 237 A.2d 602 (1967); Behrend v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 390 A.2d 233 (Pa. Super. 1978); Pa. Dept. of Highways v. Pa. PUC, 182 A.2d 267 (Pa. Super. 1962); and City of Erie v. Pa. Electric Co., 383 A.2d 575 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978).  The Commission must act within, and cannot exceed, its jurisdiction.  City of Pittsburgh v. Pa. PUC (Pa. Super. 1945).  See also, Pickford v. Pa. PUC, 4 A.3d 707 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).  Accordingly, we concur with the ALJ that, since the Complaint alleged no violation of any statute, regulation or order that the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, the Complaint must be dismissed. 

We also concur with the ALJ that Section 703(b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 703(b), provides that the Commission may dismiss any complaint without a hearing if, in its opinion, a hearing is not necessary or in the public interest.  See also, 52 Pa. Code § 5.21(d).  A hearing is necessary only to resolve disputed questions of fact, and is not required to resolve questions of law, policy or discretion.  Dee-Dee Cab, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 817 A.2d 593 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003), appeal den., 836 A.2d 123 (Pa. 2003).  There is no relief which can be granted by the Commission for an alleged violation of an FCC regulation.  Moreover, the Commission lacks jurisdiction to award the monetary damages requested by Mr. Nixon.  Consequently, we find that there would be no public interest served by initiating a hearing in this case and therefore the Complaint should be dismissed.

Our decision to dismiss the instant Complaint without hearing is also consistent with our disposition of Victor Nixon v. Verizon Pennsylvania, Docket No. C‑2012-2290575 (Final Order entered June 14, 2012).[footnoteRef:4]  In that case, Mr. Nixon filed a formal complaint alleging, inter alia, that Verizon’s facilities generate and transmit pulsed modulated microwave radio frequency signals in unlicensed bands that exceed FCC regulated thresholds and limits. [4:  	In accordance with Section 332(h) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h), the Initial Decision of ALJ Dennis J. Buckley became final without further Commission action. ] 


In Carlock v. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F‑00163617 (Order entered July 14, 1993), this Commission held that, in the normal course, we would not dismiss a pro se complaint without first providing a hearing during which the pro se complainant could further explain his position and the factual basis for his complaint.  The concern was expressed that, in general, a pro se complainant may find it difficult to navigate through pre-hearing motions and should be given the chance to orally describe his basic issue and supporting facts.

A thorough reading of Carlock reveals that the case was fact intensive.  The utility moved for summary judgment on the basis that, under the facts alleged, the utility could not be found to have violated the Code.  However, unlike Carlock, the case now before us does not rest on the ability of the Complainant to describe the factual underpinnings of his Complaint.  As stated, supra, this case is about subject matter jurisdiction.  The relief requested is a review of, and a ruling on, whether West Penn is in violation of an undisclosed regulation or standard of the FCC.  Against this backdrop, we find that a hearing would not enable Mr. Nixon to better explain his positions or provide additional facts which would alter the inevitable conclusion that this Commission lacks jurisdiction to entertain the Complaint in the first instance.  On that basis, we distinguish Carlock from the case now before us.  See, Vata v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2009-2149960 (Order entered August 24, 2010).  

As discussed, supra, the ALJ stated that the issue of whether West Penn’s operation of the transmission line violates the Code was comprehensively addressed in the prior proceeding at Docket No. C-2011-2228810, and therefore is barred by application of both res judicata and collateral estoppel.  As a matter of clarification, the primary issue in the proceeding at Docket No. C-2011-2228810 was low frequency audible emissions from West Penn’s facilities, which may be different from the electromagnetic microwave radiation that Mr. Nixon raised in the instant Compliant.[footnoteRef:5]  Consequently, res judicata and collateral estoppel may not be applicable here and the Initial Decision is modified accordingly.  However, this clarification does not alter our conclusion that the Complaint must be dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction and legal insufficiency.  [5:  	We note that in response to Mr. Nixon’s Complaint at Docket No. C‑2011‑2228810, West Penn conducted field tests of its facilities.  While the primary focus of the field tests was low frequency audible emissions, West Penn also utilized RFI testing equipment which measures radio frequencies.  A West Penn witness testified that all readings revealed no abnormalities.  Initial Decision at Docket No. C-2011-2228810, Findings of Fact No. 10-12.  ] 

Conclusion

Based on the forgoing discussion, we shall deny the Exceptions of the Complainant; adopt the Initial Decision of ALJ Chestnut, as modified by this Opinion and Order; and dismiss the Complaint; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions, filed on December 27, 2011, and January 12, 2012, by Victor Nixon to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Marlane R. Chestnut, issued on December 23, 2011, are denied.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Marlane R. Chestnut, issued on December 23, 2011, is adopted, as modified by this Opinion and Order.   

3. That the Complaint filed by Victor Nixon on September 29, 2011, is dismissed with prejudice. 

4. 
That the record at this docket shall be marked closed. 

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,


Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  September 13, 2012
[bookmark: _GoBack]ORDER ENTERED:  September 13, 2012
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